UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION VII 11201 RENNER BOULEVARD LENEXA, KANSAS 66219

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF

DR. DANIEL J. McGOWAN,

Respondent

DOCKET NO. CWA-07-2014-0060

JOINT MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

On April 17, 2015, Complainant United States Environmental Protection Agency ("Complainant") filed a Motion for Accelerated Decision as to Liability and Motion to Strike Respondent's Defenses.

On April 20, 2015, Respondent Dr. Daniel J. McGowan ("Respondent") filed a Motion for Extension of Time to submit its response to Complainant's Motion for Accelerated Decision and Motion to Strike until May 18, 2015. Complainant does not object to Respondent's Motion for Extension of Time.

Through this Joint Motion for Extension of Time, Complainant and Respondent hereby jointly request an extension for Complainant to file its response to Respondent's response to June 5, 2015.

1

Respectfully submitted,

at Moulting

Chris Muehlberger Office of Regional Counsel Assistant Regional Counsel U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 11201 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219 913-551-7623

Elizabeth Huston Office of Regional Counsel Assistant Regional Counsel U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 11201 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219 913-551-7525

Stephen D. Mossman MATTSON, RICKETTS, DAVIES, STEWART & CALKINS 134 South 13th Street, Suite 1200 Lincoln, Nebraska 68508 (402) 475-8433 sdm@mattsonricketts.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this <u>27</u>th day of April, 2015, I sent via the OALJ Efiling system the original Memorandum in Support of Motion for Accelerated Decision to Sybil Anderson, the Office of Administrative Law Judges Hearing Clerk, and sent one true and correct copy via email to Mr. Stephen D. Mossman, Esq. at SDM@MattsonRicketts.com.

> Chris Muehlberger Assistant Regional Counsel U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 7 11201 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66209 (913) 551-7623 muehlberger.christopher@epa.gov

maning

Signature of Sender

